Institute of Chartered Accountants Zimbabwe, Public Practice Certificate Number 253168
Public Accountants and Auditors Board, Public Auditor Registration Number 0439
Partner for and on behalf of
PricewaterhouseCoopers Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe)

32   CIRCULAR TO GETBUCKS SHAREHOLDERS

APPENDIX 4: UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Set out below is the unaudited pro-forma statement of financial position of GetBucks Zimbabwe after the Transaction. The
unaudited pro-forma financial information provided is the responsibility of the Directors.  The unaudited pro-forma statement
of financial position has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, in order to provide information on how the Transaction
may have affected GetBucks Zimbabwe had the Rights Issue been effected on 30 June 2018.  Because of its nature, the
unaudited pro-forma statement of financial position may not give a fair reflection of GetBucks Zimbabwe’s financial position
after the Transaction.

Pro forma Statement of Financial Position for the interim period ended 31 December 2018

US$ Before Rights Issue
Pro forma after

Rights Issue

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  8,666,556  5,007,681  (300,000)  (4,707,681)  8,666,556
Loans and advances  32,237,454  4,707,681  36,945,135
Other assets  2,725,324  2,725,324
Deferred tax assets  -   -
Intangible assets  73,726  73,726
Property and equipment  2,622,752  2,622,752
Investment property  675,389  675,389
TOTAL ASSETS  47,001,201  5,007,681  (300,000)  -   51,708,882

Shareholders' equity
Share capital  109  109
Share premium  2,883,628  2,883,628
Share application fund reserve  999,900  5,007,681  (300,000)  5,707,581
Other reserves  58,278  58,278
Retained profits  15,736,376  15,736,376
Total equity  19,678,291  5,007,681  (300,000)  -   24,385,972

LIABILITIES

Other financial liabilities 916,185  916,185
Deposits from customers 5,782,896  5,782,896
Current income tax payable 22,071  22,071
Deferred tax liabilities 175,004  175,004
Borrowings 20,426,754  20,426,754
Total liabilities  27,322,910  -   -   -   27,322,910

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  47,001,201  5,007,681  (300,000)  -   51,708,882

Notes  and assumptions to the pro-forma statement of financial position
1 Represents the unadjusted  statement of financial position of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 as

extracted
 from the reviewed financial statements
2 Represents cash value of the capital raised from the rights issue of ordinary shares
3 Represents the estimated transaction costs capitalised to facilitate the rights issue
4 Represents the use of proceeds from the rights issue to increase Getbucks Microfinance Bank Limited’s loans and

advances
5 Represents the pro forma adjusted financial position after the rights issue